(Level 3) Total

 $ $ $ $

30 June 2021

Financial Assets

Investment in listed securities 677,346 - - 677,346

Other financial assets (non-current) - 2,110,000 - 2,110,000

Total financial assets 677,346 2,110,000 - 2,787,346

30 June 2020

Financial Assets

Investment in listed securities 402,000 - - 402,000

Other financial assets (non-current) - 121,008 - 121,008

Total financial assets 402,000 121,008 - 523,008

Equity price risk

Price risk arises from investments in equity securities. All significant equity investments held by the Group are publicly
traded on the ASX. The price risk for listed securities is material in terms of the possible impact on profit and loss or
total equity and as such a sensitivity analysis is completed below. The capacity of the Company to raise capital from
time to time may be influenced by either or both market conditions and the price of the Company’s quoted shares at
that time.

At balance date, the Group is exposed to a securities equity price risk on its investments as noted above. The Group’s
exposure to share price movement is set out in the following tables:

 Post tax loss Equity

 Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

 2021 2020 2021 2020

 $ $ $ $

Consolidated

+20% 135,469 80,400 135,469 80,400

-20% (135,469) (80,400) (135,469) (80,400)

Commodity price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices largely due to demand and supply factors for commodities.  The Group is exposed to gold, tungsten
and iron ore commodity price risk. These commodity prices can be volatile and influenced by factors beyond the
Company’s control. No hedging or derivative transactions have been used to manage commodity price risk.
Furthermore, the Company is subject to royalties which is impacted by the prevailing commodity price.

Commodity price risk also significantly impacts the operations of the Group, as the commodity price (iron ore spot price)

[…]

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales that are denominated in a currency other than the Australian
dollar, and assets denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar. The Group is primarily exposed to
changes in USD/$ exchange rates for the year ended 30 June 2021, primarily through its USD-denominated bank
account balances. During the year the Group entered into forward currency heding arrangements with the Group’s
banking institutions. As at 30 June 2021, there were no outstanding hedging arrangements in place (2020: nil).

 Consolidated

 2021 2020

 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents – denominated in USD 4,024,739 -

 4,024,739 -

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency exposures in existence at the balance sheet date
after taking into account judgements by management of reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange after
consideration of the views of market commentators over the next twelve months. At 30 June 2021, if foreign exchange
rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity would
have been affected as follows:

 Post tax loss Equity

 Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

 2021 2020 2021 2020

 $ $ $ $

Consolidated

+0.50% (50 basis points) 20,124 - 20,124 -

-0.25% (25 basis points) (10,062) - (10,062) -

Note 4:  Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

a) Significant accounting judgements

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies management has the following significant accounting
judgements apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised
in the financial statements.

Determination of mineral resources and ore reserves

The Group reports its mineral resources and ore reserves, apart from the Hatches Creek Project, in accordance with
the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, 2004 Edition (‘the